



\$~60 & 61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 334/2025

MONIKA SAHAY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha and
Mr. Rishabh Kumar, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through:

+ CRL.REV.P. 336/2025

ASHUTOSH KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shree Prakash Sinha and
Mr. Rishabh Kumar, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

10.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 27064/2025-Preponement in CRL. REV.P. 334/2025

CRL.M.A. 27065/2025-Preponement in CRL.REV.P. 336/2025

1. The present application has been filed for preponement of the next date of hearing in Crl. M.A. no. 25266/2025 (stay application) in Crl. Revision Petition no. 334/2025 to a date prior to 19.09.2025 (the next date before the learned Trial Court).
2. Alternatively, the application seeks grant of ad-interim stay of



proceedings in CBI case no. 55/2023 pending before learned Special Judge, PC Act (CBI-04), Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi, until the next date of hearing, i.e., 12.11.2025.

3. For the reasons stated in the applications, the main prayer in these applications stand allowed.
4. Therefore, the date already fixed, i.e., 12.11.2025, stands cancelled.
5. List on 18.09.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025

Sk/av